

C.A. No. 18-02345

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the District of  
Columbia Circuit

---

Commonwealth Generating Company,  
Appellant,

v.

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),  
Appellee.

---

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),  
Petitioner,

v.

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,  
Respondent,  
Commonwealth Generating Company  
Intervenor.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia: D.C. No. 17-01985

On Appeal from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission: Docket ER-18-263-000

---

Brief for Appellee/Petitioner Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds

---

Team #16  
Counsel for Appellee/Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of the Issues Presented ..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 3

Summary of the Argument.....5

Argument .....7

I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT REGULATES DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS SUCH AS ARSENIC INTO NAVIGABLE WATERS VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED GROUNDWATER, BECAUSE THIS COMPORTS WITH THE PURPOSES OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....7

II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT IS A “POINT SOURCE” ACCORDING TO THE CLEAN WATER ACT, BECAUSE OF THE LANGUAGE OF THE ACT ITSELF AND TO PROTECT THE ABILITY OF THE ACT TO EFFECTUATE ITS PURPOSE.....12

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE FERC’S DECISION TO APPROVE COMGEN’S REVISED RATE SCHEDULES AS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, BECAUSE THE AGENCY WEIGHTED NON-COST FACTORS TOO HEAVILY IN ITS DECISION AND DID NOT FULLY ACCOUNT FOR THE DELETERIOUS EFFECTS OF ITS DECISION ON ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION EFFORTS....16

- A. The Commission erred by offering an explanation for its decision that runs counter to the evidence before it......16
- B. The Commission erred by relying on factors which Congress had not intended for it to consider......20
- C. The Commission entirely failed to consider the deleterious effects its decision may have on environmental protection efforts......22

IV. SCRRAP’S POSITION TO DISALLOW RECOVERY IN RATES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING, BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT MAY REGULATE UTILITIES TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC, SO LONG AS THIS IS NOT DONE IN AN ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS WAY. ....23

A. ComGen shareholders have received both substantive and procedural due process, therefore there is no unconstitutional taking......23

B. The decision to force current customers to pay remediation costs is arbitrary and capricious, and is not allowable. .....24

C. As quasi-government agencies, utilities are subject to takings from regulatory bodies......26

Conclusion .....27

Certificate of Service .....28

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	24
<i>American Frozen Food Institute v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107, 116 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	14, 15
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Corporation Comm'n</i> , 206 U.S. 1, 19 (1907) .....	26
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 168 (1962).....	6, 16
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R.R. v. Iowa</i> , 94 U.S. 155 (1877).....	26
<i>Consumers Union of U. S., Inc. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 510 F.2d 656, 660 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ....	20
<i>Denver &amp; R.G. R.R. v. Denver</i> , 250 U.S. 241 (1919).....	26
<i>ExxonMobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945, 951 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310, 1312 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1987) .....	24
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810, 815 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 379 (9th Cir. 1992) ..	25
<i>NEPCO v. FERC</i> , 668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19

*Northern States Power Co. v. FERC*, 30 F.3d 177, 180 (D.C.Cir.1994)..... 16

*NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC*, 481 F.3d 794, 803 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18, 19

*Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.*, 211 U.S. 210 (1908) .....26

*Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York v. FERC*, 813 F.2d 448, 451 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 16

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715, 732-34 (2006) ..... 8, 9, 12, 13

*Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.*, 421 F.3d 1133 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....8

*Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.*, 887 F.3d 637, 651 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....  
 .....8, 11

*U.S. v. Cordova*, 806 F.3d 1085, 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....7

*U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*, 474 U.S. 121, 132-33 (1985) .....13, 14

*U.S. v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285, 294 (2008) .....14

*Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.*, 24 F.3d 962 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....9, 11

*Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC*, 141 F. Supp.3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)  
 .....9

*Yates v. U.S.*, 135 S.Ct. 1074, 1085 (2015) .....13

**Constitutional Amendments**

U.S. Const. amend. V, § 1..... 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 23

**Statutes**

§ 402 of the Clean Water Act .....	6, 12, 27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	7
33 U.S.C § 1311(a) .....	4, 13
33 U.S.C § 1342.....	13
33 USC § 1362(14).....	6, 13

**Other Authorities**

W.M. Alley, et al., U.S. Geological Survey Circular 1186 .....	8
Thomas L. Casey, III, <i>Reevaluating “Isolated Waters”</i> : <i>Is Hydrologically Connected Groundwater “Navigable Water” Under the Clean Water Act?</i> , 54 Ala. L. Rev. 159, 161 (2002)	
.....	9
